
 
 
 
 

Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 12 March 2021 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Virtual via Microsoft Teams 

Members: Councillors:, Deane, Appich and Ebel 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

1 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 

 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 

2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the Licensing Committee may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, MR TIPSY ICE 
CREAM, 46 GEORGE STREET, BRIGHTON 

7 - 44 

 Report of the Executive Director, Housing, Neighbourhoods and 
Communities (copy attached) 

 

 Contact Officer: Sarah Cornell Tel: 01273 295801  



 Ward Affected: Queen's Park   
 



 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings  (01273 
291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be film
[...]
fe to do so. 

 
Date of Publication - Thursday, 4 March 2021 

 

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

     

     





 

Licensing Panel  
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
 

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

Premises: Mr Tipsy Ice Cream  
46 George Street 
Brighton  
BN2 1RJ 

Applicant: Mr Tom Gathercole 

Date of Meeting: 12 March 2021 

Report of: Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods & 
Communities 

Contact Officer: Name: Sarah Cornell Tel: (01273) 295801 

 Email: sarah.cornell@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Queen’s Park 

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 

2003 for Mr Tipsy Ice Cream. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Panel determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the 

Licensing Act 2003 for Mr Tipsy Ice Cream. 
 
3. CONTEXT/BACKGROUND INFORMATION & CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 The application is for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.  

The application proposes that 46 George Street is a retail shopfront premises of 
approximately 53m2. It is situated in a street of mixed retail outlets, cafes, 
restaurants and pubs. The layout of the premises is a rectangle which will be split 
into a commercial kitchen at the rear (to manufacture artisan alcoholic ice cream 
using local ingredients as far as possible) and a retail outlet with approximately 
30 covers to the front for people to a) take away tubs of ice cream for home or 
takeaway for immediate consumption and b) to eat in. The off-supplies will 
therefore be only of alcoholic ice cream (nil to 10% ABV). In the seated part of 
the ice cream parlour ice cream (nil to 10% ABV) will be supplied to customers in 
the form of ice cream in tubs, as sundaes and a few ice cream cocktails and in 
hot drinks. 

 
3.2 Section 18 (operating schedule) of the application is detailed at Appendix A and 

the plan of the premises is attached at Appendix B 

7



 
3.3 Summary table of proposed activities: 
 

 Proposed 

Supply of Alcohol Sundays to Thursdays  
12:00 to 22:00 
Fridays and Saturdays  
12:00 to 23:00  
on and off the premises 

Hours premises are 
open to public 

Sundays to Thursdays  
12:00 to 22:00 
Fridays and Saturdays  
12:00 to 23:00 

 
 
3.4 Cumulative Impact. The premises falls within the Cumulative Impact Area (“The 

Area”) (see paragraphs 3.1 – 3.1.10).   
 

Representations received 
 
3.5 Details of the representations made are notified to applicants on receipt by the 

Licensing Authority using a pro-forma.  A summary appears below: 
 
3.6 Two representations were received.  They were received from Sussex Police and 

The Licensing Authority. 
 
3.7 Representations received had concerns relating to Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder, Cumulative Impact and Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
3.8 Full details of the representations are attached at Appendix C.  A map detailing 

the location of the premises is attached at Appendix D.  
 

 
4. COMMENTARY ON THE LICENSING POLICY 

 
4.1 The following extracts from Brighton & Hove City Council Statement of Licensing 

Policy are considered relevant to this application and are numbered as they 
appear in the policy: 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  This Statement of Licensing Policy has been prepared in accordance with the 

provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) and having regard to Guidance 
issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the act. This policy takes effect 
from the 4th February 2021. The licensing authority is Brighton & Hove City 
Council. The purpose of this statement is to promote the licensing objectives and 
set out a general approach to making licensing decisions. The discretion of the 
licensing authority in relation to applications under the act is only engaged if 
‘relevant representations’ are made by other person
[...]
ng authority may receive representations from either a responsible 

authority or other persons that the premises will give rise to a negative 
cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.  This should not, 
however, be confused with ‘need’ which relates more to the commercial demand 
for a particular type of premises.  The issue of ‘need’ is therefore a matter for the 
market to decide and can, in some circumstances, be a matter for planning 
consideration; need therefore does not form part of this licensing policy 
statement. 

 
3.1.2 Special Policy - Cumulative Impact is defined as the potential impact upon the 

promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of licensed premises 
concentrated in one area.  

 
3.1.3   The licensing authority, after careful consideration, has determined that the 

concentration of licensed premises in an area of the city centre is causing 
problems of crime and disorder and public nuisance, and that therefore an 

9



approach to ‘Cumulative Impact’ is necessary as part of its statement of 

licensing policy. The first Special Policy incorporating a Cumulative Impact Zone 

(CIZ) and Special Stress Areas (SSA’s) was adopted in March 2008. Since that 

date, the licensing authority has kept the CIZ and SSA’s under review. On 15 

December 2011 Full Council resolved to expand the CIZ and the special stress 
area, covering 1.5% of the administrative area of Brighton & Hove City Council. 
On 20th November 2014 Licensing Committee resolved to confirm the current CIZ 
and SSA as defined in the current Statement of Licensing Policy. On the 29th 

November 2018 Licensing Committee resolved to expand the SSA into Central 
Hove. It is now proposed to expand the SSA into Preston Road and Beaconsfield 
Road. The licensing authority has published a Cumulative Impact Assessment 
which can be found at Appendix E. 

 
3.1.4 This special policy will refer to a Cumulative Impact Zone (“the CIZ”) in the       

Brighton city centre, a detailed plan of which is shown below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

10



 
3.1.5 The Cumulative Impact Area comprises the area bounded by and including: the 

north side of Western Road, Brighton from its intersection with the west side of 
Holland Road to the junction with the west side of Dyke Road at its eastern end; 
from there, north-east to the junction of the north side of Ayr Street with the west 
side of Queens Road and then northward to the north-west corner of Surrey 
Street junction with Queens Road; thence along the north side of Trafalgar Street 
eastwards to its junction with York Place and continuing south-east across to 
Grand Parade,  then south to the junction of Edward Street; along the north side 
of Edward Street to the east side of its junction with Egremont Place and 
southward along the eastern sides of Upper Rock Gardens and Rock Gardens; 
southward to the mean water mark and following the mean water line westward 
to a point due south of the west boundary of Holland Road; northward to that 
point and along the west side of Holland Road to its northwest boundary and 
then diagonally across Western Road to its intersection with the west side of 
Holland Road. 

 
3.1.6 The special policy will only be overridden in exceptional circumstances.  The 

effect of this special policy is that applications for new premises licences or club 
premises certificates within the area, or variations which are likely to add to the 
existing Cumulative Impact, will be refused following relevant representations.  
This presumption can be rebutted by the applicant if they can show that their 
application will have no negative Cumulative Impact. 

 
3.1.7 This special policy also applies to all new premises licences and club premises 

certificates, for example pubs, restaurants and take-away establishments.  Off 
licences also come within this policy as they can contribute to problems of street 
drinking, proxy purchasing, dispersal issues, preloading and excessive drinking 
and related disorder. 

 

11



3.1.8 The presumption of refusal does not relieve responsible authorities or other 
persons of the need to make a relevant representation.  If there are no 
representations, the licensing authority must grant the application in terms 
consistent with the operating schedule submitted.  

 
3.1.9 Furthermore, this special policy is not absolute.  Upon receipt of a relevant 

representation, the licensing authority will always consider the circumstances of 
each case and whether there are exceptional circumstances to justify departing 
from its special policy in the light of the individual circumstances of the case.  If 
an application is unlikely to add to the cumulative impact of the area, it may be 
granted.  The impact can be expected to be different for premises with different 
styles and characteristics.  For example, while a large nightclub or high capacity 
public house might add to problems of cumulative impact, a small restaurant, 
theatre or live music venue (where alcohol is not the primary activity) may be 
considered exceptional circumstances. The fact that a premises will be/is 
exceptionally well managed with a well qualified applicant, or that there are no 
residential premises nearby, will not be considered exceptional.  

 
3.1.10 If the licensing authority decides that an application should be refused, it will still 

need to show that the grant of the application would undermine the promotion of 
one of the licensing objectives and that conditions would be ineffective in 
preventing the problems involved.  

 
3.3 The Matrix Approach 
 
 The Licensing Authority will support: 
 
3.3.1 Diversity of premises: ensures that there is a mix of the different types of licensed 

premises and attracts a more diverse range of customers from different age 
groups, different communities and with different attitudes to alcohol consumption.  
It gives potential for positively changing the ambience of the city or an area of it.  
This will have a positive effect in reducing people’s fear of crime and in 
increasing the number of evening visitors to the city centre.  The Community 
Safety Strategy recognises that too many single uses in a confined area and 
patrons turning out onto the streets at the same time may create opportunities for 
violent crime and public disorder and therefore supports: mixed use venues 
encouraging a wider age balance. 

 
3.3.2 A “matrix” approach to licensing decisions has been adopted and is set out 

below. It provides a framework of what the licensing authority would like to see 
within its area and gives an indication of the likelihood of success or otherwise to 
investor and businesses making applications.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



Matrix approach for licensing decisions in a Statement of Licensing Policy (times relates 
to licensable activities) 
 

  

Cumulative 
Impact Area 

 

 

Special Stress 
Area 

 

 

 

Other Areas 

Restaurant 

 

Yes (midnight) Yes (midnight) Yes (midnight) 

Café  Yes (10 pm) Yes (10 pm) Yes (10 pm) 

Late Night 
Takeaways 

No Yes (midnight) Yes (midnight) 

Night Club No No No 

Pub No Yes (11pm) Yes (midnight) 

Non-alcohol lead 
(e.g. Theatre) 

Yes (favourable) Yes (favourable) Yes (favourable) 

Off-licence 

 

No No Yes (Up to 11pm 
but if in densely 
residential area 
may be earlier – 

see note 7 below) 

Members Club 
(club premises 

certificate) 

Yes (100 
capacity) 
(11pm) 

Yes (100 
capacity) 
(11pm) 

Yes 

 

Notes on matrix 

Subject to the following notes, the policy, as represented in the matrix, will be strictly 
adhered to  
 
1) Each application will be considered on individual merit 
2) Applications within the CIZ are subject to the special policy on cumulative impact 

at para 3.1, and those within the special stress area to the special stress policy 
considerations at para 3.2. 

3) Departure from the matrix policy is exp
[...]
ohol Licensing.  

This is an application a new premises licence located at 46 George Street, Brighton. The 

surrounding area is a mix of retail shops, pubs as well as late night drinking venues, 

restaurants including fast food style outlets and a high number of residential properties. 

Within a stone’s throw of the proposed location, there are at least 25 premises licenses all 

permitting alcohol provision as well as other licensable activities. George Street, Brighton 

sits within the Cumulative Impact Area as defined in the Brighton & Hove City Council 

Statement of Licensing Policy and forms part of the Queens Park ward. On reviewing both 

the Statement of Licensing policy and the Public Health Framework: 

 

33



 The Statement of Licensing policy is put together following consultation with various 

organisations including Sussex Police and much of it is based on crime data and 

concerns raised by us.  

 Applications for the style of operation as being requested in this application is not 
supported within the Statement of Licensing policy. The policy recognise that due to 

the concentration of licensed premises in an area of the city center is causing 

problems of crime and disorder and public nuisance. Such areas fall within the 

“Cumulative Impact Zone” 

 The Statement of Licensing policy will only be overridden in exceptional 

circumstances. Following valid representations against an application, it is presumed 

that the application will be refused unless the applicant can show that their 
application will have no negative impact on the surrounding area.    

 The Public Health Framework ranks Queens Park ward 3rd highest out of 21 wards 

for police recorded alcohol related incidents. The 1st and 2nd ranking are neighboring 

wards of St Peters & North Laine and Regency wards.  

 

The application seeks the following licensable activities: 

Supply of alcohol – both on and off sales and provision of recorded music: 

Sunday – Thursd
[...]
ld kindly 

ask the Licensing Authority to refuse granting this licence application in full.    

Yours sincerely, 

 

REDACTED TEXT 

 

Licensing Inspector 

Sussex Police 

 

Proposed Conditions – Mr Tipsy George Street Brighton 

General 

1. Should the premises licence holder, Tom Gathercole cease trading at 46 George 

Street, Brighton, BN2 1RR then the licence will be surrendered and any new 

occupants will need to apply for a new premises licence.  

 

2. The only permissions permitted under this licence for both on and off sales of 

alcohol is by way of ice cream where alcohol forms part of the ingredients. No other 

form of alcohol is permitted to be sold for consumption on or off the premises. 

 

3. No deliveries will be permitted to open spaces.  

35



 

4. Alcoholic ice cream offerings will be no more than 40% of the total ice creams on 

offer meaning that at least 60% will be non-alcoholic.  

 

5. Alcoholic and non-alcoholic ice cream will be on display separately within the display 

units.   

 

6. Authorised staff employed by Sussex Police in the role of licensing officer shall have 

the right of access to the licensed premises during hours of operation for the 

purpose of inspection of the premises and premises records in order to ensure the 

promotion of the licensing objectives. 

Additional conditions as stated in original application or agreed with another Agency. 

Prevention of crime & disorder 

7. (a)Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance 

with Home Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV 

System (PSDB Publication Number 09/05), operated and maintained throughout the 

premises internally and to cover all public areas, including the entrance to the 

premises. The system shall be on and recording at all times the premises licence is in 

operation. 

(b)The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to 

work in all lighting lev
[...]
for a Premises Licence for Mr Tipsy 

Ice Cream, 46 George Street, Brighton. 

 

38



The application states; 46 George Street is a retail shop front premises of approximately 53m2. It 

is situated in a street of mixed retail outlets, cafes, restaurants and pubs. The layout of the premises 

is a rectangle which will be split into a commercial kitchen at the rear (to manufacture artisan 

alcoholic ice cream using local ingredients as far as possible) and a retail outlet with approximately 

30 covers to the front for people to a) take away tubs of ice cream for home or takeaway for 

immediate consumption and b) to eat in. The off-supplies will therefore be only of alcoholic ice 

cream (nil to 10% ABV). In the seated part of the ice cream parlour ice cream (nil to 10% ABV) will 

be supplied to customers in the form of ice cream in tubs, as sundaes and a few ice cream cocktails 

and in hot drinks. 

 

The application seeks the licensable activity of the Sale of Alcohol both On and Off the 

Premises from 12 noon until 10pm Sunday to Thursday and from 12 noon to 11pm Friday 

and Saturdays, with the same opening hours.  

 

I have concerns about this application and make a representation on the grounds of the 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance and that this 

application falls within our Cumulative Impact Area.  

 

The Council introduced a special policy to address cumulative impact on the 13th March 

2008 and following further consultation the cumulative impact area (CIA) was expanded in 

December 2011. The special policy was set up because the Licensing Authority determined 

that the concentration of licensed premises and the subsequent numbers of people drawn 

into the city centre is causing exceptional problems of Crime and Disorder and Public 

Nuisance. The special policy is reviewed annually and a cumulative impact assessment has 

been completed as part of the forthcoming mandatory review of the statement of licensing 

policy. The special policy will only be overridden in exceptional circumstances. New 

applications and variations to existing licences should normally be refused following relevant 

representations. This presumption of refusal can be rebutted by the applicant if they can 

show that their application will have no negative cumulative impact on licensing objectives 

including the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Nuisance. The Licensing 

Authority will always consider the circumstances of each case and whether there are 

exceptional circumstances to justify departing from its special policy in the light of the 

individual circumstances of the case. 

 

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy includes a Matrix approach for licensing 

decisions with provisions for a terminal hour for all classes of licensed premises in a 

particular area. The Matrix Model recognises the diverse operation and different risks 

presented by different classes of licensed premises.  It provides a vision of what the 

Licensing Authority would like to see within its area and gives an indication of likelihood of 

success or otherwise to investors and local businesses making applications.  This application 

seeks both On and Off sales of alcohol, every day. The matrix says ‘No’ to both pubs and 

Off licences in the Cumulative Impact Area. Each application is still considered on its 

individual merit and there is discretion to depart from the Matrix approach policy in 

exceptional circumstances. 

 

39



Although some conditions are offered in section 16 of this application, none relate to how 

alcohol will be sold ‘On’ the premises such as via café or restaurant conditions as detailed at 

3.3.3 and 3.3.4 on page 19 of our Statement of Licensing Policy. There are also no 

conditions restricting how alcohol will be sold ‘Off’ the premises. The application appears 

contradictory, the form states ‘The off-supplies will therefore be only of alcoholic ice c
[...]

person, All injury violence, Non-injury assault, Sexual offences and Police recorded alcohol 

related incidents.  

Under the Health data Queen’s Park ward ranks worst for A&E attendances with a record 

of alcohol and second worst for Increasing risk or high risk drinking and Clients in Alcohol 

treatment and third worst for Alcohol suspected ambulance call outs.  

I am making this representation as a guardian of our policy which this application is contrary 

to. I do not believe that the applicant has demonstrated that there are exceptional 

circumstances to justify departing from the Policy. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

REDACTED TEXT 

 

Licensing Officer, Licensing Team, Environmental Health and Licensing, Regulatory Services. 

 

41



42



APPENDIX D  

 

 

43



44


	Agenda
	3 Application for a New Premises Licence, Mr Tipsy Ice Cream, 46 George Street, Brighton
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

10.00am 12 MARCH 2021 
 

VIRTUAL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor ; Deane, Appich and Ebel 
 
Officers: Sarah Cornell, Senior Licensing Officer, Rebecca Sidell, Lawyer and Penny 
Jennings, Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 
Councillor Deane was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
Xa Declaration of Substitutes 
  
There were none. 
 
Councillor X declared that he/she was substituting for Councillor X. 
  
Xb Declarations of Interest 
  
There were none. 
 
Councillor X declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in Item X, a report of X 
concerning… 
  
Xc      Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the Licensing 
Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during an 
item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press or public were 
present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as 
defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I of the 
Act). 
  



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 12 MARCH 2021 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded / excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Item X onwards. 
 
3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, MR TIPSY ICE CREAM, 46 

GEORGE STREET, BRIGHTON 
 
3.1 The Panel considered a report of the Executive Director, Housing, Neighbourhoods and 

Communities requesting that they determine a New Premises Licence application to 
manufacture and sell artisan alcoholic ice cream. 

 
 Officer Presentation 
 
3.2 The Senior Licensing Officer, Sarah Cornell, explained that the  application related to 46 

George Street, a retail shopfront premises of approximately 53m2. It is situated in a 
street of mixed retail outlets, cafes, restaurants and pubs. The layout of the The 
application was for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act. The premises was 
a rectangle which would be split into a commercial kitchen at the rear (to manufacture 
artisan alcoholic ice cream using local ingredients as far as possible) and a retail outlet 
with with approximately 30 covers to the front for people to a) take away tubs of ice 
cream for home or takeaway for immediate consumption and b) to eat in. The off-
supplies will therefore be only of alcoholic ice cream (nil to 10% ABV). In the seated part 
of the ice cream parlour ice cream (nil to 10% ABV) will be supplied to customers in the 
form of ice cream in tubs, as sundaes and a few ice cream cocktails and in hot drinks. 

 
3.3 Two representations had been received, one from the Police and one on behalf of the 

Local Licensing Authority expressing concerns had concerns relating to Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder, Cumulative Impact and Prevention of Public Nuisance. These were 
detailed in the submitted paperwork. The Premises fell within the Cumulative Impact 
Area where there was a presumption of refusal unless an applicant could evidence that 
their operation would not have a detrimental impact and that an exception to policy was 
justified. It was noted that the Police had withdrawn their objections following discussion 
with the applicants who had agreed to comply with additional conditions which the 
Police had put forward. 

 
 Licensing Authority 
 
3.4 It was noted that the applicant had engaged actively in dialogue with the Licensing 

Authority. However, as the premises were located within the CIZ there was a 
presumption of refusal and they considered that it lay with the applicant to make a case 
to the Panel that their application warranted an exception being made to policy. 

 Submission by the Applicant  
 
3.5 The applicant stated that he had liaised with the police who have withdrawn their 

representation upon agreement to a set of conditions to be applied to the licence. These 
included that the only sale of alcohol permitted under the licence was by way of ice 
cream where alcohol is a part. No other alcohol would be sold on or off the premises. A 
condition was also agreed that at least 30% of the total ice cream on offer will be non-
alcoholic and on display separately. There is one remaining representation from the 
licensing authority in their role as guardian of the licensing policy expressing concerns 
about the location of the premises within the CIZ and potential impact upon the licensing 



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 12 MARCH 2021 

objectives but he had  sought  to address that and had liaised with the Licensing 
Authority. This was a new style of operation which did not fit neatly within the matrix. His 
business was a unique offer but was essentially a dessert business and he would 
ensure that sufficiently robust measures were in place to ensure promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The Panel asked in depth questions of applicant in relation to the 
style of operation proposed and measures which they would put into place to ensure 
protection of the Licensing Objectives. 

 
3.6 When no further issues were raised each of the parties were given the opportunity to 

make their closing submissions and each reiterated the points they had made during 
they had made during the course of meeting. The Panel the retired to make their 
decision which is set out below. 

 
 The Decision 
 
3.7 The Panel confirmed that they had read all of the submitted paperwork including the 

report and relevant representations and listened to all the submissions made at the 
hearing. 

 
3.8 This was an application for a new premises licence within the Cumulative Impact Zone 

(CIZ) and therefore subject to the special policy on cumulative impact as set out in the 
Statement of Licensing Policy. The council’s policy stated that applications for new 
premises licences would be refused following relevant representations unless the 
applicant had demonstrated that their application would have no negative cumulative 
impact. The special policy would only be overridden in exceptional circumstances. 
However, the policy was not absolute. Upon receipt of a relevant representation, the 
licensing authority would always consider the circumstances of each case and whether 
there were exceptional circumstances to justify departing from its special policy in the 
light of the individual circumstances of the case. If an application was unlikely to add to 
the cumulative impact of an area, it may be granted. The impact could be expected to 
be different for premises with different styles and characteristics. 

 
3.9 The application was for sale of artisan alcoholic ice cream for consumption both on and 

off the premises. The applicant had liaised with the police who had withdrawn their 
representation upon agreement of a set of conditions to be applied to the licence. These 
included that the only sale of alcohol permitted under the licence is by way of ice cream 
where alcohol is a part. No other alcohol would be sold on or off the premises. A 
condition was also agreed that at least 30% of the total ice cream on offer would be non-
alcoholic and on display separately.  There had been one remaining representation from 
the licensing authority in their role as guardian of the licensing policy expressing 
concerns about the location of the premises within the CIZ and potential impact upon 
the licensing objectives.  

 
3.10 The Panel recognised that there had been effective consultation with the police. This 

was a new and unique style of operation and did not fit neatly within the Matrix for 
decision making. The Panel was able to question the applicant fully about the 
application and nature of operation and canvass further conditions. The applicant had 
been keen to stress that this was primarily a dessert business with appropriate 
measures in place to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives and which would 
add to the diversity of premises in the area.  



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 12 MARCH 2021 

 
3.11 The Panel was very mindful of the location of the premises in the CIZ and the need to 

ensure that the application would not add to problems in the area. To that end the Panel 
had concerns about future product development and wanted to ensure that very high 
strength products would not be available. The panel therefore imposed a further 
condition to go on the licence as follows:  

 
 The alcoholic ice cream on sale shall not exceed 15% ABV, and no more than 10% of 

the alcoholic ice cream product range shall be between 11% and 15% ABV.   
 

The panel believes that there are exceptional circumstances relating to this application; 
the conditions agreed mean that the alcohol on sale will be limited to ice cream with a 
relatively low alcohol content in terms of the portions or scoops sold. As such it is a 
unique and exceptional operation with comprehensive control measures and not likely to 
add to negative cumulative impact in the area.  The panel are therefore granting this 
application with all the agreed conditions to go onto the licence as we consider that the 
application is not likely to add to cumulative impact and will promote the licensing 
objectives.  

 
3.12 RESOLVED – That the application by Mr Tipsy Ice Cream, 46 George Street, Hove  be 

granted subject to the conditions set out above. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.35am 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


